

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASF CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.

BADER FARMS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|-------------------------|------------------------------------|
| JOHN P. MANDLER | JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR |
| BRUCE JONES | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| FAEGRE, DRINKER, BIDDLE | NEAL KUMAR KATYAL |
| & REATH LLP | HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP |
| 90 South Seventh Street | 555 Thirteenth Street, NW |
| Minneapolis, MN 44502 | Washington, DC 20004 |
| (612) 766-7221 | (202) 637-5600 |
| | jo-ann.sagar@ho- ganlovells.com |

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 6 |
| A. Initial District Court Proceedings..... | 6 |
| B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Bader I</i> | 8 |
| C. Proceedings Before The District Court On Remand | 10 |
| D. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Bader II</i> | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 12 |
| I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 12 |
| A. Five Courts Of Appeals Hold That The Cross-Appeal Rule Is Jurisdictional | 12 |
| B. Three Courts Of Appeals Hold That The Cross-Appeal Rule Is A Mandatory Claim-Processing Rule That Yields Only To A | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Party's Waiver Or Forfeiture Of Its Protections..... | 18 |
| C. Five Courts Of Appeals Hold That The Cross-Appeal Rule Is An Informal And Flexible Rule That Yields To Any Court- Crafted Exception..... | 22 |
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT | 26 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG | 31 |
| IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |
| APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Ariz. All. for Cnty. Health Ctrs. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.,</i> 47 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2022) | 25 |
| <i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment,</i> 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) | 22, 35 |
| <i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment,</i> 91 F.4th 967 (8th Cir. 2024) | 23 |
| <i>Art Midwest, Inc. v. Atl. Ltd. P'ship XII,</i> 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 4, 13-15 |
| <i>Art Midwest, Inc. v. Clapper,</i> 242 Fed. Appx. 130 (5th Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Becker v. Montgomery,</i> 532 U.S. 757 (2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell,</i> 551 U.S. 205 (2007)..... | 13, 31, 32 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Esper,</i> 958 F.3d 895..... | 25 |
| <i>Chittenden v. Brewster,</i> 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 191 (1864)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cities4Life, Inc. v. City of Charlotte,</i> 52 F.4th 576 (4th Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Corning v. Troy Iron & Nail Factory,</i> 56 U.S. 451 (1853)..... | 27 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. N.M. Admin. Off. of Cts.,</i> 53 F.4th 1245 (10th Cir. 2022) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Delgado-Caraballo v. Hosp. Pavia Hato Rey, Inc.,</i> 889 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2018) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Duit Const. Co. Inc. v. Bennett,</i> 796 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Eberhart v. United States,</i> 546 U.S. 12 (2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztsosie,</i> 526 U.S. 473 (1999)..... | 3-5, 27, 29, 33 |
| <i>Georgia-Pac. Consumer Prod. LP v. NCR Corp.,</i> 32 F.4th 534 (6th Cir. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Georgia-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. NCR Corp.,</i> 40 F.4th 481 (6th Cir. 2022) | 4, 18-20, 32 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler,</i> 565 U.S. 134 (2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States,</i> 554 U.S. 237 (2008)..... | 3, 4, 12, 26, 27, 29-31 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 588 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gunter v. Bemis Co., Inc.,</i> 906 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Haley v. City of Boston,</i> 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.,</i> 583 U.S. 17 (2017)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re IPR Licensing, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Johnson v. Spencer</i> , 950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman</i> , 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kessler v. Nat'l Enters., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Mahach-Watkins v. Depee</i> , 593 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Mail Co. v. Flanders</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 130 (1870)..... | 32 |
| <i>Mathias v. Superintendent Frackville SCI</i> , 876 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2017) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>McDonough v. Dannery</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796) | 28 |
| <i>Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937)..... | 3, 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Oneida Nation v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Rubinstein v. Yehuda</i> , 38 F.4th 982 (11th Cir. 2022) | 20 |
| <i>Sayers Constr., L.L.C. v. Timberline Constr., Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023)..... | 16 |
| <i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 26 |
| <i>Suiero Vazquez v. Torregrosa de la Rosa</i> , 494 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Swarb v. Lennox</i> , 405 U.S. 191 (1972)..... | 33 |
| <i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Serv. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>The Mary Ford</i> , 16 F. Cas. 981 (D. Mass. 1796) | 28 |
| <i>Union Tool Co. v. Wilson</i> , 259 U.S. 107 (1922)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Burch</i> , 781 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Greenlaw</i> , 538 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Kaluza,</i> 780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) | 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| 15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2024 update)..... | 26 |
| 18B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2024 update)..... | 34 |
